

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

---

**JENNIFER GRATZ, et al.,  
Plaintiffs**

**v.**

**LEE BOLLINGER, et al.,  
Defendants,**

---

)  
)  
) **Civil Action No. 97-75231**  
)  
) **Hon. Patrick Duggan**  
)  
) **Hon. Thomas A. Carlson**  
)  
)  
)  
)

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY**

---

David F. Herr, #44441  
Kirk O. Kolbo, #151129  
Maslon Edelman Borman & Brand, LLP  
3300 Norwest Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140  
612/672-8200

Kerry L. Morgan  
Pentiuk, Couvreur & Kobiljak, P.C.  
Suite 230, Superior Place  
20300 Superior Street  
Taylor, MI 48180-6303  
734/374-8930

Michael E. Rosman  
Michael P. McDonald  
Hans F. Bader  
Center For Individual Rights  
1233 20th Street, NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202/833-8400

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	iii
PRINCIPAL CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	2
I. The Plaintiffs.....	2
A. Jennifer Gratz.....	2
B. Patrick Hamacher.....	3
II. College of Literature, Science and the Arts ("LSA") Admissions Policies and Practices.....	4
A. Overview.....	4
B. LSA "Guidelines".....	10
C. Actual Admissions Outcomes Under the Guidelines.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Defendants Have Violated the Equal Protection Clause and Title VI.....	17
A. Defendants' Race-Conscious Admissions Policies and Practices Are Illegal under Justice Powell's "Intellectual Diversity" and "Academic Freedom" Rationale Articulated in <i>Bakke</i> .....	19
1. The <i>Bakke</i> Case and Justice Powell's Opinion.....	19
2. The University's Admission Policies and Practices Are Unlawful under <i>Bakke</i> and Justice Powell's Opinion.....	22
B. Defendants' Admissions Policies and Practices Are Unlawful Because They Have No Remedial Purpose.....	25
1. Justice Powell's "Academic Freedom" or "Diversity" Rationale Was Not the "Holding" of the Court in <i>Bakke</i> .....	25
2. Supreme Court Cases Prior and Subsequent to <i>Bakke</i> Confirm that Remediating Identifiable Discrimination Is the Only Interest Sufficient To Justify Racial Classifications.....	33

II. The Same Conduct Establishes Violations of 42 U.S.C. § 1981.....36

III. Plaintiffs and the Class Are Entitled to Partial Summary Judgment and Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....37

CONCLUSION.....38

---

## **STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED**

1. Whether the record shows that there is no genuine issue of any material fact and that plaintiffs and the class are entitled as a matter of law to partial summary judgment on liability because defendants' admissions policies and practices for the College of Literature, Science and the Arts ("LSA") violate 42 U.S.C. § 2000d under the rationale articulated by Justice Powell in *Regents of University of California v. Bakke*, 438 U.S. 265 (1978).

2. Whether the record shows that there is no genuine issue of any material fact and that plaintiffs and the class are entitled as a matter of law to partial summary judgment on liability under 42 U.S.C. § 2000d because defendants' admissions policies and practices for the LSA are based on racial classifications that are not intended to remedy past, identifiable discrimination.

3. Whether the record shows that there is no genuine issue of any material fact and that plaintiffs and the class are entitled as a matter of law to partial summary judgment on liability against defendant Bollinger, acting in his official capacity, for violating 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981 and 1983.

---

## **PRINCIPAL CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

*Adarand Constructors v. Pena*, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)

*City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.*, 488 U.S. 469 (1989)

*Regents of University of California v. Bakke*, 438 U.S. 265 (1978)

*Runyon v. McCrary*, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)

*Shaw v. Hunt*, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1981

42 U.S.C. § 1983

42 U.S.C. § 2000d

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1)

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(NOT INCLUDED)

---

### INDEX OF EXHIBITS

#### Volume I:

#### Exhibit Description

- A Excerpts from the deposition of Jennifer Gratz taken on September 17, 1998.
- B Letter dated January 19, 1995 to Jennifer Gratz from Theodore L. Spencer.
- C Letter dated April 24, 1995 to Jennifer Gratz from Theodore L. Spencer.
- D Excerpts from the deposition of Patrick Hamacher taken on September 11, 1998.
- E Letter dated November 19, 1996 to Patrick Hamacher from Theodore L. Spencer.
- F The defendants' file on the application of Patrick Hamacher to the University of Michigan at Ann Arbor.
- G The University's standard form letter for the action code R/EWLO that is contained in Patrick Hamacher's application file.
- H Defendants' Objections and Responses to Interrogatory Numbers One (1), Two (2), and Ten (10) through Fourteen (14) of Plaintiffs' Interrogatories to Defendants (Set I) (dated April 7, 1998).
- I Page 3 n.2 of the Reply Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Motion for Reassignment or, Alternatively, for Designating Actions as Companion Cases (dated July 29, 1998).
- J Excerpts from the deposition of Marilyn McKinney taken on October 1, 1998.
- K Excerpts from the deposition of Theodore L. Spencer taken on June 3-4, 1998.
- L Excerpts from the deposition of James VanHecke taken on July 21, 1998.
- M "EWG" Meeting Minutes dated April 10, 1996.
- N "EWG" Meeting Minutes dated January 15, 1997.
- O "EWG" Meeting Minutes dated February 12, 1997.
- P "OUA" Memorandum dated April 12, 1996.
- Q Defendants' document entitled "Protected Categories . . . Fall Term 1996," dated June 27, 1996.
- R Defendants' document entitled "Fall 1998 Freshmen Potential Admits," dated January 19, 1998.
- S Defendants' documents entitled "Admission Policy for Minority Students."

T Defendants' document entitled "Executive Summary: Affirmative Action and Diversity Programs at the University of Michigan," dated November 1995.

U Excerpts from the deposition of Dianne Gauss taken on June 4, 1998.

V Defendants' document entitled "Guidelines - SCUGA 1995."

W Defendants' document entitled "Guidelines - SCUGA 1996."

X Defendants' document entitled "Guidelines - SCUGA 1997."

Y Defendants' document entitled "College of Literature, Science and the Arts Guidelines for All Terms of 1995."

Z Defendants' document entitled "College of Literature, Science and the Arts for All Terms 1996."

---

## Volume II

AA Defendants' document entitled "College of Literature, Science and the Arts Guidelines for All Terms of 1997."

BB Defendants' document entitled "U of M Admission System – Application Retrieve" for Jennifer Gratz.

CC Defendants' document entitled "U of M Admission System – Application Retrieve" for Patrick Hamacher.

DD Defendants' document entitled "College of Literature, Science and the Arts Guidelines for All Terms of 1998."

EE Defendants' document entitled "1998 Guidelines for the Calculation of a Selection Index for all Schools and Colleges Except Engineering."

FF Defendants' document entitled "Profile of the University of Michigan--Fall 95--Underrepresented Minorities," dated July 11, 1995.

GG Defendants' document entitled "Profile of the University of Michigan--Fall 1995--Not Underrepresented Minority," dated July 11, 1995.

HH Defendants' document entitled "Profile of the University of Michigan--Fall 95--Black," dated July 10, 1995.

II Defendants' document entitled "Profile of the University of Michigan--Fall 95--Hispanic," dated July 10, 1995.

JJ Defendants' document entitled "Profile of the University of Michigan--Fall 95--White," dated July 10, 1995.

KK Defendants' document entitled "Profile of the University of Michigan--Fall 95--Asian," dated

July 11, 1995.

LL Defendants' document entitled "Profile for the University of Michigan--Spring-Fall 96--Underrepresented Minorities," dated September 9, 1996.

MM Defendants' document entitled "Profile of the University of Michigan--Spring-Fall 96--Not Underrepresented Minorities," dated September 9, 1996.

NN Defendants' document entitled "Profile of the University of Michigan--Spring-Fall 96--Black," dated September 23, 1996.

OO Defendants' document entitled "Profile of the University of Michigan--Spring-Fall 96--Hispanic," dated September 23, 1996.

PP Defendants' document entitled "Profile of the University of Michigan--Spring-Fall 96--White," dated September 9, 1996.

QQ Defendants' document entitled "Profile of the University of Michigan--Spring-Fall 96--Asian," dated September 9, 1996.
